The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are prepared for illustrative purposes
only and are not necessarily indicative of or intended to represent the results that would have been achieved had the
transaction been consummated as of the date indicated or that may be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any operating efficiencies and associated cost savings that we
may achieve with respect to the combined companies.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with our historical
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes included in this proxy statement, and ISP’s historical
consolidated financial statements and related notes included in this proxy statement.

 32

Edgar Filing: LIGHTPATH TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEF 14A

61

LIGHTPATH TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2016

Historical

Assets
LightPath
Technologies,
Inc.

ISP Optics
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro FormaCombined

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $2,908,024 $ 814,267 $(814,267 )  (a) $4,128,625
9,285,484  (b)
4,920,000  ( c)
(12,984,883)  (d)

Trade accounts receivable, net 3,545,871 1,584,134 (10,894 )  (g) 5,119,111
Inventories, net 3,836,809 927,557 244,971  (d) 5,009,337
Other receivables 209,172 — 209,172
Prepaid expenses and other assets 652,308 135,895 788,203
Total current assets 11,152,184 3,461,853 15,254,448

Property and equipment, net 4,370,045 2,243,941 1,240,978  (d) 7,854,964
Related part note receivable — 110,000 (110,000 )  (a) —
Intangible assets, net — 50,000 (50,000 )  (a) 10,759,000

10,759,000  (d)
Goodwill — — 2,310,645 (d) 2,310,645
Deferred tax asset, net — 44,675 (44,675 )  (a) —
Other assets 66,964 44,999 111,963
Total assets $15,589,193 $ 5,955,468 $ $36,291,020

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $1,361,914 $ 478,142 $(10,894 )  (g) $1,829,162
Accrued liabilities 328,144 385,161 457,686  (j) 1,170,991
Accrued payroll and benefits 1,356,255 — 1,356,255
Income tax payable — 78,902 (78,902 )  (a) —
Loan payable, current portion — 559,404 (559,404 )  (a) 984,000

984,000  ( c)
Capital lease obligation, current portion 166,454 — 166,454
Total current liabilities 3,212,767 1,501,609 5,506,862

 33

Edgar Filing: LIGHTPATH TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEF 14A

62

LIGHTPATH TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2016

Historical
LightPath
Technologies,
Inc.

ISP Optics
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro FormaCombined

Capital lease obligation, less current portion $178,919 $— $178,919
Deferred rent 548,202 — 548,202
Other payables — 317,192 317,192
Notes payable, less current portion — 624,107 (624,107 )  (a) —
Warrant liability 717,393 — 717,393
Loan payable, less current portion — — 3,936,000 ( c) 9,262,742

5,326,742 (d)
Total liabilities 4,657,281 2,442,908 16,531,310

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock: Series D — — —
Common stock 155,909 — 64,516 (b) 220,425
Additional paid-in capital 214,661,617 — 9,220,968 (b) 223,882,585
Accumulated other comprehensive income 126,108 — 126,108
Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit) (204,011,722) 3,512,560 243,471  (a) (204,469,408)

(3,756,031 )  (d)
(457,686 )  (j)

Total stockholders’ equity 10,931,912 3,512,560 19,759,710
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $15,589,193 $5,955,468 $36,291,020

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

 34

Edgar Filing: LIGHTPATH TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEF 14A

63

LIGHTPATH TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended June 30, 2016

Historical
LightPath
Technologies,
Inc.

ISP Optics
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Pro FormaCombined

Product sales, net $17,272,238 $12,374,318 $ (70,946 )  (g) $29,575,610
Cost of sales 7,967,728 8,142,135 (70,946 ) (g) 16,146,905

107,988 (e)
Gross margin 9,304,510 4,232,183 13,428,705
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 6,581,218 2,987,358 (202,710 ) (k) 8,072,255

(23,224 ) (e)
(1,051,995 ) (i)
(218,392 ) (j)

New product development 668,840 — 177,710 (k) 846,550
Amortization of intangibles — — 25,000 (k) 1,120,200

1,120,200 (e)
(25,000 ) (h)

Loss on disposal of equipment 45,037 — 45,037
Total costs and expenses 7,295,095 2,987,358 10,084,042
Operating income 2,009,415 1,244,825 3,344,663
Other income (expense)
Interest expense (37,627 ) (62,786 ) (230,000 ) (f) (678,344 )

(269,712 ) (f)
62,786 (f)
(141,005 ) (f)

Interest expense - debt costs — — (16,000 ) (f) (16,000 )
Change in fair value of warrant liability (52,454 ) — (52,454 )
Other income (expense) (305,444 ) 116,741 (188,703 )
Net income before taxes 1,613,890 1,298,780 2,409,162
Income taxes 199,275 309,475  (l) 508,750
Net income before noncontrolling interest $1,414,615 $989,305 $1,900,412
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest — 11,548 11,548
Net income attributable to ISP Optics Corporation $1,414,615 $977,757 $1,888,864
Income per share - basic $0.09  na $0.09
Number of shares used in per share calculation-
basic 15,401,893 — 6,451,612  (b) 21,853,505

Income per common share - diluted $0.08  na $0.08
Number of shares used in per share calculation-
diluted 16,875,383 — 6,451,612  (b) 23,326,995

Foreign currency translation adjustment 75,428 (129,148 ) (53,720 )
Comprehensive income $1,490,043 $848,609 $1,835,144

Edgar Filing: LIGHTPATH TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEF 14A

64

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

 35

Edgar Filing: LIGHTPATH TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEF 14A

65

LIGHTPATH TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The adjustments to the historical financial statements give pro forma effect to events that are (i) directly attributable to
each specific transaction, (ii) factually supportable, and (iii) either expected to have a continuing impact or are